

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

IN RE: PET FOOD PRODUCTS	:	
LIABILITY LITIGATION	:	Civil Action No. 07-2867 (NLH)
	:	
	:	MDL Docket No. 1850
	:	
<hr/>		
	:	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	:	
	:	
ALL CASES	:	Date: September 26, 2007
	:	Time: 11:00 a.m.
	:	Courtroom 3A
	:	
	:	The Honorable Noel L. Hillman
<hr/>		

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM CO-LEAD AND LIASON COUNSEL
PURSUANT TO FED.R.CIV. P. 23(g)**

TRUJILLO RODRIGUEZ & RICHARDS, LLC
 Lisa J. Rodriguez
 8 Kings Highway West
 Haddonfield, NJ 08033
 Telephone: (856) 795-9002
 Facsimile: (856) 795-9887

*Proposed Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs
 (Additional Counsel on Signature Page)*

Dated: September 19, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A Proposed Co-Lead Counsel Draw Their Support From Hard Work, Inclusiveness, And The Respect Of Our Peers	1
B. Proposed Co-Lead Counsel Has The Broadest Support To Fairly And Adequately Represent The Class	3
C. Hagens Berman and Coughlin Stoia Have Immensely, Yet Efficiently, Contributed To All Of The Efforts Of Proposed Co-Lead Counsel	6
D. The Initiatives and Accomplishments of Proposed Co-Lead Counsel Are Unparalleled.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

PAGE

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litigation,
225 F.R.D. 552 (quoting Manual § 10.221).....3

DOCKETED CASES

Sokolowski v. Menu Foods, Inc., et al.,
Case No. 07-01709.....9, 10

Workman v. Menu Foods, et al.,
Case No. 07-1338.....8

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)6, 8
